

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
Oakland, California

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
Oakland, California

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016

CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION	3
STATEMENTS OF INCOME	4
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	5
STATEMENTS OF MEMBERS' EQUITY	6
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS.....	7
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	8

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Supervisory Committee
Chevron Federal Credit Union
Oakland, California

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Chevron Federal Credit Union, which comprise the statements of financial condition as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the related statements of income, comprehensive income, members' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

(Continued)

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Chevron Federal Credit Union as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Crowe Horwath LLP

Crowe Horwath LLP

Los Angeles, California
March 20, 2018

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
 STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
 December 31, 2017 and 2016
 (Dollar amounts in thousands)

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 184,647	\$ 236,083
Investments		
Available-for-sale	278,403	274,045
Restricted stock	16,153	16,153
Loans to members, net	2,627,220	2,446,495
Accrued interest receivable	6,075	5,557
Property and equipment, net	4,243	5,586
National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund (NCUSIF) deposit	23,132	22,033
Derivative assets	12,132	9,167
Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets	1,996	2,059
Other assets	<u>9,379</u>	<u>10,485</u>
	<u>\$ 3,163,380</u>	<u>\$ 3,027,663</u>
LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITY		
Liabilities		
Members' shares	\$ 2,786,786	\$ 2,682,309
Derivative liabilities	-	184
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	<u>15,743</u>	<u>12,799</u>
Total liabilities	2,802,529	2,695,292
Commitments and contingent liabilities		
Members' equity		
Retained earnings	358,198	327,912
Accumulated other comprehensive income	<u>2,653</u>	<u>4,459</u>
Total members' equity	<u>360,851</u>	<u>332,371</u>
	<u>\$ 3,163,380</u>	<u>\$ 3,027,663</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
 STATEMENTS OF INCOME
 For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
 (Dollar amounts in thousands)

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Interest income		
Interest on loans to members	\$ 92,742	\$ 86,879
Interest on investments and cash equivalents	<u>8,559</u>	<u>7,578</u>
	101,301	94,457
Interest expense		
Dividends on members' shares	24,335	19,608
Derivative interest expense	<u>6,899</u>	<u>7,063</u>
	<u>31,234</u>	<u>26,671</u>
Net interest income	70,067	67,786
Provision for loan losses	<u>1,904</u>	<u>2,320</u>
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	68,163	65,466
Non-interest income		
Card interchange income	3,497	3,306
Service charges and other fees	3,228	3,285
Change in fair value of derivatives	4,927	7,674
Other non-interest income	<u>3,388</u>	<u>2,258</u>
	15,040	16,523
Non-interest expenses		
Salaries and benefits	30,563	27,040
Operations	19,599	17,712
Occupancy	<u>2,755</u>	<u>2,612</u>
	<u>52,917</u>	<u>47,364</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 30,286</u>	<u>\$ 34,625</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Net income	\$ 30,286	\$ 34,625
Other comprehensive income		
Unrealized holding loss on investments classified as available-for-sale arising during the year	<u>(1,806)</u>	<u>(778)</u>
Comprehensive income	<u>\$ 28,480</u>	<u>\$ 33,847</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
 STATEMENTS OF MEMBERS' EQUITY
 For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
 (Dollar amounts in thousands)

	<u>Retained Earnings</u>	<u>Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)</u>	<u>Total Members' Equity</u>
Balance, January 1, 2016	\$ 293,287	\$ 5,237	\$ 298,524
Net income	34,625	-	34,625
Net change in unrealized gain/(loss) on available-for-sale investments	<u>-</u>	<u>(778)</u>	<u>(778)</u>
Balance, December 31, 2016	327,912	4,459	332,371
Net income	30,286	-	30,286
Net change in unrealized gain on available-for-sale investments	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,806)</u>	<u>(1,806)</u>
Balance, December 31, 2017	<u>\$ 358,198</u>	<u>\$ 2,653</u>	<u>\$ 360,851</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income	\$ 30,286	\$ 34,625
Adjustment to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Amortization of securities, net	49	76
Amortization of derivative premium, net	5,147	5,531
Amortization of other intangibles	63	62
Provision for loan losses	1,904	2,320
Depreciation and amortization	1,902	1,674
Change in fair value of derivatives	(4,927)	(7,674)
Net change in:		
Accrued interest receivable	(518)	(729)
Other assets	1,106	305
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	<u>2,944</u>	<u>1,238</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities	37,956	37,428
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchases of available-for-sale investments	(49,985)	(224,316)
Proceeds from maturities of available-for-sale investments	43,772	169,063
Proceeds from redemption of deposits in other financial institutions	-	2,991
Purchase of derivative instruments	(3,369)	-
Net decrease in restricted stock	-	175
Net funding of loans to members	(182,629)	(247,241)
Increase in the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund deposit	(1,099)	(1,805)
Purchases of property and equipment	<u>(559)</u>	<u>(2,836)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	(193,869)	(303,969)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net increase in members' shares	<u>104,477</u>	<u>244,877</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>104,477</u>	<u>244,877</u>
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(51,436)	(21,664)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	<u>236,083</u>	<u>257,747</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u>\$ 184,647</u>	<u>\$ 236,083</u>
Supplemental cash flow information		
Dividends paid on members' shares	\$ 24,335	\$ 19,608

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Operations: Chevron Federal Credit Union (Credit Union) is a cooperative association holding a corporate charter under the provisions of the Federal Credit Union Act. Participation in the Credit Union is limited to those individuals that qualify for membership, including employees and retirees of Chevron Corporation, its wholly owned subsidiaries, selected affiliated companies of Chevron Corporation, and selected contractors of Chevron Corporation; non-manual employees of Bechtel Corporation, its wholly owned subsidiaries and affiliated companies; employees of other select companies; members of several non-profit associations; persons who live, work, worship or attend school in select areas of San Francisco, CA and Frederick County, MD; and family of Credit Union members. The field of membership is defined in the Credit Union's Charter and Bylaws.

Subsequent Events: The Credit Union has evaluated subsequent events for recognition and disclosure through March 20, 2018, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Use of Estimates: To prepare financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, management makes estimates and assumptions based on available information. These estimates and assumptions affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and the disclosures provided, and actual results could differ.

Cash Flows: Cash and cash equivalents include cash and deposits with other financial institutions with maturities of less than 90 days. Net cash flows are reported for member loan and share transactions.

Investments: Debt securities are classified as held to maturity and carried at amortized cost when management has the positive intent and ability to hold them to maturity. Debt securities are classified as available for sale when they might be sold before maturity. Securities available for sale are carried at fair value, with unrealized holding gains and losses reported in other comprehensive income.

Interest income includes amortization of purchase premium or accretion of discount. Premiums and discounts on securities are amortized on the level-yield method without anticipating prepayments, except for mortgage-backed securities where prepayments are anticipated. Gains and losses on sales are recorded on the trade date and determined using the specific identification method.

Management evaluates securities for other-than-temporary impairment (OTTI) on at least a quarterly basis, and more frequently when economic or market conditions warrant such an evaluation. For securities in an unrealized loss position, management considers the extent and duration of the unrealized loss, and the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer. Management also assesses whether it intends to sell, or if it is more likely than not that it will be required to sell, a security in an unrealized loss position before recovery of its amortized cost basis. If either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met, the entire difference between amortized cost and fair value is recognized as impairment through earnings. For debt securities that do not meet the aforementioned criteria, the amount of impairment is split into two components as follows: 1) OTTI related to credit loss, which must be recognized in the income statement and 2) OTTI related to other factors, which is recognized in other comprehensive income. The credit loss is defined as the difference between the present value of the cash flows expected to be collected and the amortized cost basis.

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Loans to Members: Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future, or until maturity or payoff, are reported at the principal balance outstanding less deferred loan fees and costs and an allowance for loan losses. Interest income is accrued on the unpaid principal balance. Loan origination fees, net of certain direct origination costs, are deferred and recognized in interest income using the level-yield method based on contract terms.

Interest income accrual on loans is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 days delinquent. Consumer loans are typically charged off no later than 180 days past due. Past due status is based on the contractual terms of the loan. For all loan classes, loans are placed on nonaccrual or charged off at an earlier date if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful.

All interest accrued, but not received, for loans placed on nonaccrual is reversed against interest income. Interest received on such loans is accounted for on the cash basis or cost-recovery method, until qualifying for return to accrual. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured.

Concentration of Credit Risk: Most of the Credit Union's business activity is with its members who are or were employed by Chevron Corporation, Bechtel Corporation, or affiliated companies, and thus their business could be impacted by a sustained decrease in oil and gas prices. The majority of the Credit Union's loan portfolio is comprised of real estate loans. The Credit Union does not originate subprime mortgage loans.

Allowance for Loan Losses: The allowance for loan losses is a valuation allowance for probable incurred credit losses. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance. Management estimates the allowance balance required using past loan loss experience, current loan to value, current credit score, the nature and volume of the portfolio, information about specific borrower situations and estimated collateral values, economic conditions, and other factors.

Allocations of the allowance may be made for specific loans, but the entire allowance is available for any loan that, in management's judgment, should be charged off.

The allowance consists of specific and general components. The specific component relates to loans that are individually classified as impaired or loans otherwise classified as substandard or doubtful. The general component covers non-classified loans and is based on historical loss experience adjusted for current factors.

A loan is impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Credit Union will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Loans, for which the terms have been modified, and for which the borrower is experiencing financial difficulties, are considered troubled debt restructurings and classified as impaired.

Factors considered by management in determining impairment include payment status and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due. Loans that experience insignificant payment delays and payment shortfalls generally are not classified as impaired. Management determines the significance of payment delays and payment shortfalls on a case-by-case basis, taking into consideration all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower, including the length of the delay, the reasons for the delay, the borrower's prior payment record, and the amount of the shortfall in relation to the principal and interest owed.

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Troubled debt restructurings are measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows using the loan's effective rate at inception including the probability of re-default. If a troubled debt restructuring is considered to be a collateral dependent loan, the loan is reported, net, at the fair value of collateral. For troubled debt restructurings that subsequently default, the Credit Union determines the amount of reserve in accordance with the accounting policy for the allowance for loan losses.

The general component covers non-impaired loans and is based on historical loss experience adjusted for current factors. The historical loss experience is determined by portfolio segment and is based on the actual loss history experienced by the Credit Union over the most recent 12 months. This actual loss experience is supplemented with other economic factors based on the risks present for each portfolio segment. These economic factors include consideration of the following: current loan to value, current credit score, levels of and trends in delinquencies and impaired loans; levels of and trends in charge-offs and recoveries; trends in volume and terms of loans; effects of any changes in risk selection and underwriting standards; other changes in lending policies, procedures, and practices; experience, ability, and depth of lending management and other relevant staff; national and local economic trends and conditions; industry conditions; and effects of changes in credit concentrations. The following portfolio segments have been identified: real estate, vehicle loans, and consumer loans. The Credit Union reviews the credit risk exposure of all its portfolio segments by internally assessing risk factors. Risk factors impacting loans in each of the portfolio segments include broad deterioration of property values, and reduced credit availability.

Restricted Stock: The Credit Union is a member of the FHLB system. Members are required to own a certain amount of stock based on the level of borrowings and other factors, and may invest in additional amounts. FHLB Stock is carried at cost, classified as restricted stock, and periodically evaluated for impairment based on ultimate recovery of par value. Both cash and stock dividends are reported as income.

NCUSIF Deposit: The National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund (NCUSIF) deposit is in accordance with National Credit Union Administration (NCUA) regulations and requires the maintenance of a deposit by each insured credit union in an amount equal to 1% of its insured shares. The deposit would be refunded to the Credit Union if its insurance coverage is terminated, it converts to insurance coverage from another source, or the operations of the fund are transferred from the NCUA Board. Generally, the NCUSIF deposit is non-interest bearing. However, a special dividend may be paid on the NCUSIF deposit if the NCUSIF maintains a predetermined amount of reserves.

NCUSIF Insurance Premiums: A credit union is required to pay an annual insurance premium equal to one-twelfth of 1% of its total insured shares, unless the payment is waived or reduced by the NCUA Board.

Special assessments will be determined by the NCUA Board and will be expensed at the date they are assessed by the NCUA Board. No such premiums were assessed or paid during 2017 or 2016.

Property and Equipment: Land is carried at cost. Premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Buildings and related components are depreciated using the straight-line method with useful lives of approximately 30 years. Furniture, fixtures and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method with useful lives ranging from three to seven years.

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets: Goodwill resulting from business combinations is generally determined as the excess of the fair value of the consideration transferred (or equity received in a mutual ownership merger), over the fair value of the net assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the acquisition date. Goodwill and intangible assets acquired in a purchase business combination and determined to have an indefinite useful life are not amortized, but tested for impairment at least annually or more frequently if events and circumstances exist that indicate that a goodwill impairment test should be performed. The Company has selected December 31 as the date to perform the annual impairment test. Intangible assets with definite useful lives are amortized over their estimated useful lives to their estimated residual values. Goodwill is the only intangible asset with an indefinite life on our balance sheet.

Other intangible assets consist of core deposit intangible assets arising from credit union mergers and are amortized on an accelerated method over their estimated useful lives.

Derivatives: At the inception of a derivative contract, the Credit Union designates the derivative as one of three types based on the Credit Union's intentions and belief as to its likely effectiveness as a hedge. These three types are (1) a hedge of the fair value of a recognized asset or liability or of an unrecognized firm commitment (fair value hedge), (2) a hedge of a forecasted transaction or the variability of cash flows to be received or paid related to a recognized asset or liability (cash flow hedge), or (3) an instrument with no hedging designation (stand-alone derivative). For a fair value hedge, the gain or loss on the derivative, as well as the offsetting loss or gain on the hedged item, is recognized in current earnings as fair values change. For a cash flow hedge, the gain or loss on the derivative is reported in other comprehensive income and is reclassified into earnings in the same periods during which the hedged transaction affects earnings. For both types of hedges, changes in the fair value of derivatives that are not highly effective in hedging the changes in fair value or expected cash flows of the hedged item are recognized immediately in current earnings. Changes in the fair value of derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting or that have no hedging designation are reported in current earnings as non-interest expense.

Net cash settlements on interest rate cap and swap derivatives that qualify for hedge accounting are recorded in interest income or interest expense, based on the item being hedged. Net cash settlements and amortization of premium on interest rate cap and swap derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting are reported in interest expense. Cash flows on hedges are classified in the cash flow statement the same as the cash flows of the items being hedged. Periodic market value adjustments are reported in non-interest expense.

The Credit Union enters into economic derivative hedges that mitigate interest rate risk but do not qualify as fair value or cash flow hedges. Changes in the fair value of these instruments are recognized in earnings.

Comprehensive Income: Comprehensive income consists of net income and other comprehensive income. Other comprehensive income includes unrealized gains and losses on securities available for sale, which are recognized as separate components of members' equity.

Loss Contingencies: Loss contingencies, including claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business, are recorded as liabilities when the likelihood of loss is probable and an amount or range of loss can be reasonably estimated. Management does not believe that there are any such matters that will have a material effect on the financial statements.

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 2 – INVESTMENTS

The following table summarizes the amortized cost and fair value of the available-for-sale investment securities portfolio at December 31, 2017 and 2016 and the corresponding amounts of gross unrealized gains and losses recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income were as follows:

	Amortized <u>Cost</u>	Gross Unrealized <u>Gains</u>	Gross Unrealized <u>(Losses)</u>	Fair <u>Value</u>
<u>2017</u>				
Available-for-sale				
U.S. Treasury and federal agency	\$ 149,985	\$ -	\$ (621)	\$ 149,364
Adjustable rate mortgage-backed securities: residential	125,761	3,274	-	129,035
Fixed rate mortgage-backed securities: residential	<u>4</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4</u>
Total available-for-sale	<u>\$ 275,750</u>	<u>\$ 3,274</u>	<u>\$ (621)</u>	<u>\$ 278,403</u>
<u>2016</u>				
Available-for-sale				
U.S. Treasury and federal agency	\$ 100,000	\$ -	\$ (323)	\$ 99,677
Adjustable rate mortgage-backed securities: residential	169,580	4,783	-	174,363
Fixed rate mortgage-backed securities: residential	<u>5</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5</u>
Total available-for-sale	<u>\$ 269,585</u>	<u>\$ 4,783</u>	<u>\$ (323)</u>	<u>\$ 274,045</u>

All U.S. Treasury and federal agency securities mature in one to five years. All adjustable and fixed rate mortgage-backed securities are not due at a single date. Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities if borrowers have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalty.

There were no security sales during the years ending December 31, 2017 and 2016.

There were no securities pledged as collateral at December 31, 2017 and 2016.

At December 31, 2017 and 2016, there were no holdings of securities of any one issuer, other than the U.S. Government and its agencies, in an amount greater than 10% of members' equity.

At December 31, 2017 there were three federal agency securities in a continuous unrealized loss position of \$363 for a period greater than 12 months with a fair value of \$74,637. All other securities were in an unrealized loss position for a period less than 12 month. There were no securities in a continual unrealized loss position for greater than 12 months at December 31, 2016.

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 2 – INVESTMENTS (Continued)

At December 31, 2017 and 2016, all of the securities held by the Credit Union were issued by Ginnie Mae and U.S. government-sponsored entities and agencies, primarily Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and FHLB, which the government has affirmed its commitment to support. The Credit Union has the intent and it is more likely than not that the Credit Union will not have to sell any securities in a loss position before recovery.

NOTE 3 – LOANS

Loans at year end were as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Real estate		
First mortgage	\$ 2,285,820	\$ 2,129,779
Equity loans	96,468	88,604
Participations	<u>184</u>	<u>215</u>
	2,382,472	2,218,598
Vehicle loans	169,445	162,248
Consumer loans	<u>87,476</u>	<u>76,957</u>
	2,639,393	2,457,803
Less: Net deferred loan fees	(5,174)	(4,822)
Allowance for loan losses	<u>(6,999)</u>	<u>(6,486)</u>
Loans, net	<u>\$ 2,627,220</u>	<u>\$ 2,446,495</u>

Activity in the allowance for loan losses by portfolio segment is summarized as follows for the years ended December 31:

	<u>Real Estate</u>	<u>Vehicle</u>	<u>Consumer</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance at January 1, 2016	\$ 3,634	\$ 620	\$ 1,064	\$ 5,318
Provision for loan losses	299	598	1,423	2,320
Loans charged off	(101)	(608)	(750)	(1,459)
Recoveries	<u>14</u>	<u>191</u>	<u>102</u>	<u>307</u>
Balance at December 31, 2016	3,846	801	1,839	6,486
Provision for loan losses	230	467	1,207	1,904
Loans charged off	-	(566)	(1,125)	(1,691)
Recoveries	<u>8</u>	<u>131</u>	<u>161</u>	<u>300</u>
Balance at December 31, 2017	<u>\$ 4,084</u>	<u>\$ 833</u>	<u>\$ 2,082</u>	<u>\$ 6,999</u>

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 3 – LOANS (Continued)

The following table presents loans individually evaluated for impairment by portfolio segment as of December 31, 2017 and 2016:

	<u>Loans Individually Evaluated for Impairment</u>	<u>Loans Collectively Evaluated for Impairment</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>2017</u>			
Allowance for loan losses attributable to:			
Real estate loans			
First mortgage loans	\$ 452	\$ 3,484	\$ 3,936
Equity loans	-	148	148
Total real estate loans	<u>452</u>	<u>3,632</u>	<u>4,084</u>
Vehicle loans	-	833	833
Consumer loans	-	<u>2,082</u>	<u>2,082</u>
Total allowance for loan losses	<u>\$ 452</u>	<u>\$ 6,547</u>	<u>\$ 6,999</u>
Loans:			
Real estate loans			
First mortgage loans	\$ 7,622	\$ 2,278,198	\$ 2,285,820
Equity loans	327	96,141	96,468
Loan participations	-	184	184
Total real estate loans	<u>7,949</u>	<u>2,374,523</u>	<u>2,382,472</u>
Vehicle loans	-	169,445	169,445
Consumer loans	-	<u>87,476</u>	<u>87,476</u>
Total loans	<u>\$ 7,949</u>	<u>\$ 2,631,444</u>	<u>\$ 2,639,393</u>
<u>2016</u>			
Allowance for loan losses attributable to:			
Real estate loans			
First mortgage loans	\$ 690	\$ 3,028	\$ 3,718
Equity loans	-	128	128
Total real estate loans	<u>690</u>	<u>3,156</u>	<u>3,846</u>
Vehicle loans	-	801	801
Consumer loans	-	<u>1,839</u>	<u>1,839</u>
Total allowance for loan losses	<u>\$ 690</u>	<u>\$ 5,796</u>	<u>\$ 6,486</u>
Loans:			
Real estate loans			
First mortgage loans	\$ 8,261	\$ 2,121,518	\$ 2,129,779
Equity loans	127	88,477	88,604
Loan participations	-	215	215
Total real estate loans	<u>8,388</u>	<u>2,210,210</u>	<u>2,218,598</u>
Vehicle loans	-	162,248	162,248
Consumer loans	-	<u>76,957</u>	<u>76,957</u>
Total loans	<u>\$ 8,388</u>	<u>\$ 2,449,415</u>	<u>\$ 2,457,803</u>

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 3 – LOANS (Continued)

If a loan is impaired, a portion of the allowance is allocated so that the loan is reported net, at the present value of estimated future cash flows using the loan's existing rate or at the fair value of collateral if repayment is expected solely for the collateral. For loans where no loss is expected based on this analysis, no allowance is allocated.

The following table presents information related to impaired loans by class of loans as of the year ended December 31, 2017 and 2016:

	Monthly Average Impaired Loans	Interest Income Recognized	Cash-basis Interest Income	Unpaid Principal Balance	Recorded Investment	Allowance Allocated
<u>2017</u>						
With no related allowance recorded:						
Real estate loans						
First mortgage loans	\$ 5,205	\$ 421	\$ 97	\$ 5,581	\$ 5,564	\$ -
Equity loans	<u>496</u>	<u>31</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>327</u>	<u>329</u>	<u>-</u>
Subtotal	<u>5,701</u>	<u>452</u>	<u>102</u>	<u>5,908</u>	<u>5,893</u>	<u>-</u>
With an allowance recorded:						
Real estate loans						
First mortgage loans	2,630	75	-	2,041	2,035	452
Equity loans	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Subtotal	<u>2,630</u>	<u>75</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,041</u>	<u>2,035</u>	<u>452</u>
Total	<u>\$ 8,331</u>	<u>\$ 527</u>	<u>\$ 102</u>	<u>\$ 7,949</u>	<u>\$ 7,928</u>	<u>\$ 452</u>
<u>2016</u>						
With no related allowance recorded:						
Real estate loans						
First mortgage loans	\$ 5,670	\$ 299	\$ 115	\$ 4,761	\$ 4,748	\$ -
Equity loans	<u>384</u>	<u>83</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>127</u>	<u>126</u>	<u>-</u>
Subtotal	<u>6,054</u>	<u>382</u>	<u>117</u>	<u>4,888</u>	<u>4,874</u>	<u>-</u>
With an allowance recorded:						
Real estate loans						
First mortgage loans	3,535	143	-	3,500	3,490	690
Equity loans	<u>-</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Subtotal	<u>3,535</u>	<u>145</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,500</u>	<u>3,490</u>	<u>690</u>
Total	<u>\$ 9,589</u>	<u>\$ 527</u>	<u>\$ 117</u>	<u>\$ 8,388</u>	<u>\$ 8,364</u>	<u>\$ 690</u>

Recorded Investment in loans is the unpaid principal balance less net deferred fees and expenses.

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 3 – LOANS (Continued)

The following table presents the recorded investment of nonaccrual loans as of December 31, 2017 and 2016:

	<u>Nonaccrual</u>		<u>Loans Past Due Over 90 Days Still Accruing</u>	
	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Real estate loans				
First mortgage	\$ 4,351	\$ 2,352	\$ -	\$ -
Equity	208	78	-	-
Participation	10	15	-	-
Vehicle loans				
New	50	51	-	-
Used	224	373	-	-
Consumer				
Secured	252	102	-	-
Unsecured	<u>416</u>	<u>316</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total	<u>\$ 5,511</u>	<u>\$ 3,287</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The Credit Union has allocated \$450 and \$671 of specific reserves to members whose loan terms have been modified in troubled debt restructurings (TDR's) as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 respectively. Loans considered as TDR's at December 31, 2017 and 2016 totaled \$2.1 million and \$3.5 million, respectively. The Credit Union has not committed to lend additional amounts to members with outstanding loans that are classified as troubled debt restructurings.

The following table represents the aging of the recorded investment in past due loans as of December 31, 2017 by class of loans:

	<u>30-59 Days Past Due</u>	<u>60-89 Days Past Due</u>	<u>> 90 Days Past Due</u>	<u>Total Past Due</u>	<u>Loans Not Past Due</u>	<u>Total</u>
Real estate						
First Mortgage	\$ 11,375	\$ 1,195	\$ 4,351	\$ 16,921	\$ 2,261,844	\$ 2,278,765
Equity Loans	552	92	208	852	97,332	98,184
Loan Participations	-	-	10	10	174	184
Vehicle loans						
New	601	20	50	671	111,088	111,759
Used	1,141	299	224	1,664	56,236	57,900
Consumer loans						
Secured	231	85	252	568	40,678	41,246
Unsecured	<u>774</u>	<u>300</u>	<u>416</u>	<u>1,490</u>	<u>44,691</u>	<u>46,181</u>
	<u>\$ 14,674</u>	<u>\$ 1,991</u>	<u>\$ 5,511</u>	<u>\$ 22,176</u>	<u>\$ 2,612,043</u>	<u>\$ 2,634,219</u>

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 3 – LOANS (Continued)

The following table represents the aging of the recorded investment in past due loans as of December 31, 2016 by class of loans:

	30-59 Days <u>Past Due</u>	60-89 Days <u>Past Due</u>	> 90 Days <u>Past Due</u>	Total <u>Past Due</u>	Loans Not <u>Past Due</u>	<u>Total</u>
Real estate						
First Mortgage	\$ 9,171	\$ 2,918	\$ 2,352	\$ 14,441	\$ 2,109,420	\$ 2,123,861
Equity Loans	467	-	78	545	88,791	89,336
Loan Participations	75	-	15	90	125	215
Vehicle loans						
New	467	105	51	623	100,150	100,773
Used	1,001	215	373	1,589	60,191	61,780
Consumer loans						
Secured	396	80	102	578	32,719	33,297
Unsecured	<u>578</u>	<u>218</u>	<u>316</u>	<u>1,112</u>	<u>42,607</u>	<u>43,719</u>
	<u>\$ 12,155</u>	<u>\$ 3,536</u>	<u>\$ 3,287</u>	<u>\$ 18,978</u>	<u>\$ 2,434,003</u>	<u>\$ 2,452,981</u>

Credit Quality Indicators: The Credit Union categorizes loans into risk categories based on relevant information about the ability of borrowers to service their debt such as: current financial information, historical payment experience, credit documentation, public information, loan-to-value, and current economic trends, among other factors. The Credit Union analyzes loans collectively by classifying the loans as to credit risk. This analysis is performed on a monthly basis.

The Credit Union considers the performance of the real estate loan portfolio and its impact on the allowance for loan losses. The following table presents the recorded investment in residential loans based on FICO scores as of December 31, 2017 and 2016:

FICO Score	Less Than <u>680</u>	Greater Than <u>680</u>	<u>No Score</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>2017</u>				
Real estate:				
First Mortgage	\$ 134,964	\$ 2,136,311	\$ 7,490	\$ 2,278,765
Equity Loans	<u>8,880</u>	<u>88,828</u>	<u>476</u>	<u>98,184</u>
	<u>\$ 143,844</u>	<u>\$ 2,225,139</u>	<u>\$ 7,966</u>	<u>\$ 2,376,949</u>
<u>2016</u>				
Real estate:				
First Mortgage	\$ 128,855	\$ 1,988,526	\$ 6,480	\$ 2,123,861
Equity Loans	<u>8,034</u>	<u>81,098</u>	<u>204</u>	<u>89,336</u>
	<u>\$ 136,889</u>	<u>\$ 2,069,624</u>	<u>\$ 6,684</u>	<u>\$ 2,213,197</u>

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 3 – LOANS (Continued)

The Credit Union considers the performance of the consumer loan portfolio and its impact on the allowance for loan losses. For consumer loan classes, the Credit Union evaluates credit quality for members based on borrower activity. The following table presents the recorded investment in consumer loans based on payment activity as of December 31, 2017 and 2016:

	Not Classified	Extensions	Workout	Bankruptcy	>90 Days Past Due	Total
<u>2017</u>						
Vehicle loans						
New	\$ 108,885	\$ 2,653	\$ -	\$ 171	\$ 50	\$ 111,759
Used	55,747	1,701	-	228	224	57,900
Consumer loans						
Secured	40,085	876	1	32	252	41,246
Unsecured	<u>44,637</u>	<u>959</u>	<u>106</u>	<u>63</u>	<u>416</u>	<u>46,181</u>
	<u>\$ 249,354</u>	<u>\$ 6,189</u>	<u>\$ 107</u>	<u>\$ 494</u>	<u>\$ 942</u>	<u>\$ 257,086</u>
<u>2016</u>						
Vehicle loans						
New	\$ 100,111	\$ 538	\$ -	\$ 73	\$ 51	\$ 100,773
Used	60,471	817	-	119	373	61,780
Consumer loans						
Secured	32,798	394	3	-	102	33,297
Unsecured	<u>43,000</u>	<u>240</u>	<u>119</u>	<u>44</u>	<u>316</u>	<u>43,719</u>
	<u>\$ 236,380</u>	<u>\$ 1,989</u>	<u>\$ 122</u>	<u>\$ 236</u>	<u>\$ 842</u>	<u>\$ 239,569</u>

NOTE 4 – FAIR VALUE

Fair value is the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. There are three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair values:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date.

Level 2 – Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 – Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a company’s own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 4 – FAIR VALUE (Continued)

The Credit Union uses the following methods and significant assumptions to estimate fair value:

Investments - The fair values for investment securities are determined by quoted market prices, if available (Level 1). For securities where quoted prices are not available, fair values are calculated based on market prices of similar securities (Level 2). For securities where quoted prices or market prices of similar securities are not available, fair values are calculated using discounted cash flows or other market indicators (Level 3).

Derivatives - The fair values of derivatives are based on valuation models using observable market data as of the measurement date (Level 2).

Impaired Loans - The fair value of impaired loans with specific allocations of the allowance for loan losses is generally based on recent real estate appraisals. These appraisals primarily utilize the comparable sales approach. Adjustments are routinely made in the appraisal process by the independent appraisers to adjust for differences between the comparable sales data available. Such adjustments are usually significant and typically result in a Level 3 classification of the inputs for determining fair value. Impaired loans are evaluated on a monthly basis for additional impairment and adjusted accordingly. These fair values are obtained from external sources and are not generally adjusted by management except for costs to sell of 6 - 8%, and unobservable fair value inputs are not available to management.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis, including financial assets and liabilities for which the Company has elected the fair value option, are summarized below:

	Carrying Value	Fair Value Measurements at December 31 Using		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
<u>2017</u>				
Financial assets				
Investment securities available-for-sale				
U.S. Treasury and federal agency	\$ 149,364	\$ -	\$ 149,364	\$ -
Adjustable rate mortgage-backed securities: residential	129,035	-	129,035	-
Fixed rate mortgage-backed securities: residential	<u>4</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>-</u>
Total investment securities available-for-sale	<u>\$ 278,403</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 278,403</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Derivative assets				
Caps	\$ 6,728	\$ -	\$ 6,728	\$ -
Swaps	5,404	-	5,404	-

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 4 – FAIR VALUE (Continued)

	Carrying Value	Fair Value Measurements at December 31 Using		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
<u>2016</u>				
Financial assets				
Investment securities available-for-sale				
U.S. Treasury and federal agency	\$ 99,677	\$ -	\$ 99,677	\$ -
Adjustable rate mortgage-backed securities: residential	174,363	-	174,363	-
Fixed rate mortgage-backed securities: residential	<u>5</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>-</u>
Total investment securities available-for-sale	<u>\$ 274,045</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 274,045</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Derivative assets				
Caps	\$ 4,815	\$ -	\$ 4,815	\$ -
Swaps	4,352	-	4,352	-
Derivative liabilities				
Swaps	\$ (184)	\$ -	\$ (184)	\$ -

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during 2017 and 2016.

There were no impaired loans measured for impairment using fair value of collateral at December 31, 2017 and 2016.

NOTE 5 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Year-end property and equipment were as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Buildings	\$ 871	\$ 2,580
Leasehold improvements	1,584	1,465
Furniture and equipment	<u>13,181</u>	<u>11,566</u>
	15,636	15,611
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(11,393)</u>	<u>(10,025)</u>
	<u>\$ 4,243</u>	<u>\$ 5,586</u>

Depreciation expense was \$1,902 and \$1,674 for 2017 and 2016, respectively.

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 5 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

Operating Leases: The Credit Union leases certain office and branch properties and equipment under operating leases. Rent expense was \$2,062 and \$2,005 for 2017 and 2016 respectively. Rent commitments, before considering renewal options that generally are present, were as follows:

2018	\$ 1,752
2019	1,754
2020	1,575
2021	1,621
2022	856
Thereafter	<u>452</u>
	<u>\$ 8,010</u>

NOTE 6 – MEMBERS' SHARES

Members' shares are summarized as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Regular shares	\$ 421,546	\$ 450,159
Share draft accounts	326,093	327,203
Money market accounts	1,396,840	1,321,978
Individual retirement accounts	23,061	22,423
Share certificates	562,551	502,663
Individual retirement certificates	<u>56,695</u>	<u>57,883</u>
	<u>\$ 2,786,786</u>	<u>\$ 2,682,309</u>

Share certificates of \$250 thousand or more are \$203,828 and \$165,956 at year-end 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Scheduled maturities of share certificates and Individual retirement certificates for the next five years are as follows:

2018	\$ 413,686
2019	121,813
2020	29,148
2021	34,193
2022	20,406

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 7 – GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill: The change in goodwill during the year is as follows:

Balance at January 1, 2016	\$ 1,933
Acquired goodwill	-
Impairment	-
Balance at December 31, 2016	1,933
Acquired goodwill	-
Impairment	-
Balance at December 31, 2017	\$ 1,933

Impairment exists when the carrying value of goodwill exceeds its fair value. A qualitative analysis of whether it is more likely than not that goodwill is impaired will be performed annually. If the qualitative analysis indicates that it is more likely than not that goodwill is impaired, a second step to the impairment test is required to be performed.

Acquired Intangible Assets: Acquired intangible assets were as follows at year end:

	2017		2016	
	Gross Carrying Amount	Accumulated Amortization	Gross Carrying Amount	Accumulated Amortization
Amortized intangible assets:				
Core deposit intangibles	\$ 399	\$ 336	\$ 399	\$ 273

Aggregate amortization expense was \$63 for 2017 and \$62 for 2016.

Estimated amortization expense for each of the next five years:

2018	\$ 26
2019	8
2020	6
2021	4
Thereafter	19

NOTE 8 – EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The Credit Union has a 401(k) benefit plan which allows employee contributions. Employee 401(k) and profit sharing plan expense is the amount of matching contributions. Contributions for 2017 and 2016 were \$1,544 and \$1,331, respectively.

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 9 – DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Credit Union originates and portfolios fixed rate mortgage loans with terms of 30, 20, 15, and 10 years along with hybrid adjustable rate mortgages that first reprice in as long as ten years. These are funded by deposits with short duration. The duration mismatch poses earnings exposure in rising interest rate environments. To mitigate the negative effects of rising interest rates, the Credit Union enters into interest rate caps and swaps to limit the impact of interest rate increases on its variable rate sources of funds. Counterparties have investment grade credit ratings. The Credit Union enters into swap contracts to pay a fixed rate and receive a variable rate under terms as disclosed within the table below. There are collateral arrangements in place that serve to minimize counterparty risk. These derivative instruments do not meet hedge accounting requirements. The undersigned derivative instruments are recognized on the statement of financial condition at fair value, with changes in fair value recorded in earnings. Net cash settlements and amortization of premium on these derivatives are reported in interest expense.

The outstanding balances of derivatives cap and swap instruments as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 which did not qualify as cash flow hedging instruments are as follows:

<u>Interest Rate Derivatives</u>	<u>Notional Amount</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Weighted Average Rate</u>	<u>Weighted Average Years Remaining</u>
<u>2017</u>				
Derivative Assets:				
Caps	\$ 525,000	\$ 6,728	3-month LIBOR strike rates from 1.17% to 3.48% for a weighted average rate of 1.98%	2.33
Swaps	\$ 275,000	\$ 5,404	Pay fixed rate range from 1.15% to 2.20% for a weighted average rate of 1.84%. Receive variable rate range from 1.34% to 1.69% for a weighted average rate of 1.51% based on 3-month LIBOR.	5.50
Total	<u>\$ 800,000</u>	<u>\$ 12,132</u>		<u>3.42</u>

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 9 – DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

<u>Interest Rate Derivatives</u>	<u>Notional Amount</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Weighted Average Rate</u>	<u>Weighted Average Years Remaining</u>
<u>2016</u>				
Derivative Assets:				
			3-month LIBOR strike rates from 1.19% to 3.48% for a weighted average rate of 2.16%	
Caps	\$ 570,000	\$ 4,815		2.49
			Pay fixed rate range from 1.33% to 1.95% for a weighted average rate of 1.60%. Receive variable rate range from 0.90% to 0.99% for a weighted average rate of 0.96% based on 3-month LIBOR.	
Swaps	<u>\$ 150,000</u>	<u>\$ 4,352</u>		<u>6.29</u>
Total	<u>\$ 720,000</u>	<u>\$ 9,167</u>		<u>3.28</u>
Derivative Liabilities:				
			Pay fixed rate range from 2.12% to 2.13% for a weighted average rate of 2.12%. Receive variable rate range from 0.96% to 0.99% for a weighted average rate of 0.98% based on 3-month LIBOR.	
Swaps	<u>\$ 50,000</u>	<u>\$ (184)</u>		<u>6.21</u>
Total	<u>\$ 50,000</u>	<u>\$ (184)</u>		<u>6.21</u>

The fair value of the interest rate caps and swaps at December 31, 2017 and 2016 is reflected as a separate line item in the asset and liability sections of the statement of financial condition. The change in fair value resulted in \$4,927 and \$7,674 of income for 2017 and 2016 respectively, and is included in non-interest income. The amortization of the interest rate cap premium totaled \$5,147 and \$5,531 for 2017 and 2016 respectively, and is included as a component of interest expense.

The Credit Union and its counterparty maintain a cash collateral account to secure their derivative positions, which is settled daily. At December 31, 2017 and 2016 the Credit Union held cash from its counterparty as collateral totaling \$12,290 and \$9,160, respectively.

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 10 – MEMBERS’ EQUITY

The Credit Union is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the National Credit Union Administration. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory – and possibly additional discretionary – actions by regulators that if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Credit Union’s financial statements. Under capital adequacy regulations and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Credit Union must meet specific capital regulations that involve quantitative measures of the Credit Union’s assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance sheet items as calculated under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The Credit Union’s capital amounts and net worth classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings, and other factors.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Credit Union to maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in the following table) of net worth (as defined) to total assets (as defined). In performing its calculation of total assets, the Credit Union used the quarter-end balance. Credit unions are also required to calculate a risk-based net worth requirement (RBNWR). The Credit Union’s RBNWR ratios as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 were 8.4% and 8.2%, respectively. Management believes, as of December 31, 2017 that the Credit Union meets all of the capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject.

As of December 31, 2017, the most recent call reporting period, and December 31, 2016, the NCUA categorized the Credit Union as “well capitalized” under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. To be categorized as “well capitalized,” the Credit Union must maintain a minimum net worth ratio of 7.0% of assets and exceed its RBNWR, if applicable. There are no conditions or events since that notification that management believes have changed the Credit Union’s category.

Actual and required capital amounts (in thousands) and ratios are presented below at year end.

	<u>Actual</u>		<u>Minimum Required to be Well Capitalized</u>	
	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Ratio</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Ratio</u>
<u>2017</u>				
Net worth to total assets	\$ 358,284	11.32%	\$ 221,437	7.0%
Risk-based net worth	358,284	11.32	265,408	8.4
<u>2016</u>				
Net worth to total assets	\$ 327,998	10.83%	\$ 211,936	7.0%
Risk-based net worth	327,998	10.83	248,268	8.2

NOTE 11 – RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Credit Union extends credit to directors, supervisory committee members and executive officers. The aggregate loans to related parties at December 31, 2017 and 2016 are \$1,102 and \$1,354, respectively. Shares from related parties at December 31, 2017 and 2016 amounted to \$5,366 and \$5,068, respectively

(Continued)

CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

NOTE 12 – OFF-BALANCE SHEET ACTIVITIES

The Credit Union is party to conditional commitments to lend funds in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its members. These commitments represent financial instruments to extend credit which include lines of credit and home equity lines that involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of amounts recognized in the financial statements.

The Credit Union's exposure to credit loss is represented by the contractual amount of these commitments. The Credit Union follows the same credit policies in making commitments as it does for those loans recorded in the financial statements

Unfunded loan commitments under lines of credit are summarized as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Home equity	\$ 64,965	\$ 48,542
Other consumer	<u>98,103</u>	<u>97,188</u>
	<u>\$ 163,068</u>	<u>\$ 145,730</u>

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a member as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. Because many of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. The Credit Union evaluates each member's credit worthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained to secure borrowing on the lines of credit is based on management's credit evaluation of the member.

Unfunded commitments under revolving credit lines and overdraft protection agreements are commitments for possible future funding's to existing customers. These lines of credit are uncollateralized, usually do not contain a specified maturity date, and ultimately may not be drawn upon to the total extent to which the Credit Union is committed.